Associates JPRKF BUY 3,565 15 15 11 11 9 7 1.7 1.6 1 12 11 13
Larsen & Toubro LTOUF BUY 19,936 21 16 13 15 12 10 3.7 3.1 2.5 20 21 22
Reliance
Infrastructure RCTDF BUY 3,443 11 9 9 7 6 5 0.9 0.8 0.8 9 9 9
Average   (11) 24 12 16 14 9 2.1 1.8 1.5 11 12 14
Average (excl
GMR)   19 14 10 14 13 8 2.2 1.8 1.5 14 14 15
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

Sensitivity and risk analysis
While many parameters affect GMR’s financials, we have performed sensitivity
analyses on the following key variables to gauge their impact on the firm’s
earnings and our price objective.

 Delay in tariff hike at Delhi airport: If the hike in aero charges at the Delhi
airport is delayed by a year, then the earnings would drop significantly by
80% in FY12E PO by 2%.

 Tariff hike at Delhi airport: If the hike in aero charges at the Delhi airport is
lower by 10% in FY12/13E vs our base estimates, than the earnings could
fall by 9%/7% in FY12/13E.

  GMR In f ras t ruc tu re  L td .
 11 February  2011

 9

Table 10: Sensitivity analysis - % change vs base case estimates
Parameters FY11E  FY12E  FY13E  PO (Rs/sh)

 Sales (Rs mn) EPS (Rs/sh) Sales (Rs mn) EPS (Rs/sh) Sales (Rs mn) EPS (Rs/sh)
 Base Case  54,201 0.3 80,439 1.2 131,211 2.8 50
 Delhi airport - Tariff hike delayed to FY13E  (0.2) 1.3 (4.6) (81.9) (2.5) (19.8) (1.8)
 Trading tariff - Higher by Rs1/unit  0.4 (10.8) 2.1 46.7 4.5 51.3 25.9
 Trading tariff - Lower by Rs1/unit  (0.4) 12.6 (2.1) (46.8) (4.5) (53.8) (26.6)
 Gas price - Lower by USD1/mmbtu  (0.4) (3.8) (1.1) 15.2 (1.2) 12.7 5.6
 Gas price - Higher by USD1/mmbtu  0.4 3.8 1.1 (15.2) 1.2 (12.7) (5.6)
 Coal price - Lower by Rs100/t   (0.2) 2.0 2.0
 Coal price - Higher by Rs100/t   0.2 (2.0) (2.0)
 Interest rates - Lower by 100 bps  0.0 (53.3) 0.0 33.9 (0.1) 13.1 3.3
 Interest rates - Higher by 100 bps  (0.0) 53.1 (0.0) (33.9) 0.2 (13.0) (3.4)
 Pax traffic - Higher by 100 bps  0.1 (3.3) 0.2 3.8 0.2 1.6 2.0
 Pax traffic - Lower by 100 bps  (0.1) 3.3 (0.2) (3.7) (0.2) (1.6) (1.7)
 PLF - Higher by 100 bps  0.5 (3.4) 0.4 2.8 0.5 1.7 0.7
 PLF - Lower by 100 bps  (0.5) 3.4 (0.4) (2.8) (0.5) (1.7) (0.7)
 Delhi realty monetization - Faster by 10 acres  (0.0) 0.0 0.2 1.8 0.4 2.1 1.9
 Delhi realty monetization - Slower by 10 acres  (0.0) 0.0 (0.2) (1.8) (0.4) (2.1) (1.9)
 Delhi realty monetization at 10% higher value   0.1 0.8 3.5
 Delhi realty monetization at 10% lower value   (0.1) (0.7) (3.2)
 Delhi airport - Tariff hike is 10% lower in FY12/13E  (0.2) 1.3 (0.6) (9.0) (1.0) (7.3) (0.8)
 Delhi airport - Tariff hike is 10% higer in FY12/13E  (0.2) 1.3 0.2 4.2 0.8 7.1 0.6
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

 Trading tariffs: If the merchant tariff realization is Rs1/unit higher vs our
base case estimates, then earnings could rise 47% in FY12E, and the PO
could go up by 26%. However, if the realization is Rs1/unit lower vs our base
case, earnings could fall 47% in FY12E, and PO by 27%.

 Fuel price: If the price of the gas used in power plants falls by USD1/mmbtu
vs our base case, earnings/PO could rise by 15% in FY12E. Likewise, if the
cost of coal used in power plants (commencing operations from FY13E) are
Rs100/t higher vs our base case, earnings/PO could fall by 2% in FY13E.